## PUBLIC NOTICE

## CITY OF JACKSON, MS PUBLIC REVIEW MEETING NOTICE 2024 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN

## PUBLICATION DATE: <u>WEDNESDAY, JULY 3, 2024</u> PUBLIC COMMENTS DUE BY: <u>MONDAY, AUGUST 5, 2024 – 4:00 P.M.</u>

The City of Jackson will hold a Public Review Meeting to solicit comments on the 2024 Action Plan at 3:00 PM on Tuesday, July 9, 2024 at Hood Building located at 218 S. President Street, Jackson, MS 39201.

The City will accept comments on the commencing Wednesday, July 3, 2024 and ending on Monday, August 5, 2024, which represents the City's 30-day 2024 Action Plan public comment period. The City is required by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) to annually submit an Action Plan to identify its annual goals, objectives, and projects for the year. This draft plan outlines the annual allocation of funding by the City for the Community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG), HOME Investment Partnerships (HOME) Program, Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG), and Housing Opportunities for People With AIDS (HOPWA). The purpose of this notice is to make the draft Action Plan available to the public for comments prior to its submittal to HUD.

Draft copies of the 2024 Action Plan will be available for examination and comment by the public at the City of Jackson's Office of Housing and Community Development located at 218 S. President St. Jackson, MS 39201 and on the City's website at https: <u>https://www.jacksonms.gov/housing-community-development/</u>.

The required public review ends Monday, August 5, 2024. The City will receive written comments until 4:00 P.M. on Monday, August 5, 2024.

The City will receive \$1,784,212 in Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds; \$813,109 in Home Investment Partnerships (HOME) funds; \$153,452 in Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) funds; and \$1,613,530 in Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) funds for a total of \$4,364,303 in federal entitlement funds. Upon award of these funds, the City proposes to undertake eligible activities to address housing and community development needs. Funding allocations for the City's 2024 allocations are posted on the City's website at <a href="https://www.jacksonms.gov/housing-community-development/">https://www.jacksonms.gov/housing-community-development/</a>.

No displacement will occur as a result of the activities described herein. Should displacement occur, the City of Jackson will implement the provisions as required by CFR 570.606 (Residential Anti-Displacement and Relocation Assistance). The City of Jackson does not discriminate on the basis of disability in the admission of, access to, or treatment of, or employment, the programs and activities described herein. An interpreter is available upon request to assist persons with limited English proficiency. Any requests for reasonable accommodation required by an individual to fully participate in any open meetings, programs, or activities of the City of Jackson's Office of Housing and Community Development should be directed to: Mr. Reginald Jefferson, Deputy Director, (601) 960-4238 or rjefferson@jacksonms.gov.